

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
11/16/2018 1:17 PM

No. 51953-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JOHN CARVILLE, et al  
Appellant,

v.

JOHN RODIUS,  
Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT JOHN RODIUS

---

C. Scott Kee  
Washington State Bar No. 28173  
Attorney for Respondent

Rodgers Kee Card & Strophy, P.S.  
324 West Bay Dr NW, Ste. 201  
Olympia, WA 98502  
(360) 352-8311

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	2
	A. Assignments of Error	
	No. 1 .....	2
	No. 2 .....	2
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
	1. Damages generally.....	2
	2. Motion for reconsideration .....	4
	B. Washington is a notice pleading state. Carville was provided sufficient notice under all of the circumstances of this case. Rodius was merely made whole by the trial court after a sufficient finding of facts occurred... ..	6
	C. The trial court’s decision is supported by the testimony of Mr. Rodius who was deemed credible and has over thirty five years of experience in the applicable field of forestry.....	9
	D. The trial court was not in error in excluding Appellant’s witness.....	14
<b>V.</b>	<b>ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS</b> .....	15
<b>VI.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### A. TABLE OF CASES

#### Washington Cases

<i>Aker Verdal A/S v. Neil F. Lampson, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 177, 183, 828 P.2d 610 (1992)).	8
<i>Anstine v. McWilliams</i> , 24 Wn.2d 230, 163 P.2d 816 (1945).....	12
<i>Avellaneda v. State</i> , 167 Wash.App. 474, 485 n. 5, 273 P.3d 477 (2012)...	6
<i>Barber v. Rochester</i> , 52 Wn.2d 691, 328 P.2d 711 (1958).....	10
<i>City of Tacoma v. State</i> , 111 Wn.2d 348, 361, 816 P.2d 7 (1991). ....	3
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 504, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	4
<i>Colorado Kenworth Corp v. Whitworth</i> , 144 Colo. 541, 357 P.2d 626 (1960).....	12
<i>Cooper v. State Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 188 Wash. App. 641, 651, 352 P.3d 189, 194 (2015). ....	15
<i>Danielson v. Carstens Packing Co.</i> (1921) 115 Wash. 516, 197 P. 617)....	5
<i>Dennis v. Southworth</i> , 2 Wn. App. 115, 124-25 (Wash. Ct. App. 1970).....	7,12, 13
<i>Dunn v. Guar. Inv. Co.</i> , 181 Wash. 245, 248, 42 P.2d 434 (1935). ....	7
<i>Fisher Props., Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 826, 843, 726 P.2d 8 (1986).....	3
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 712, 732 P.2d 974 (1987). ....	4
<i>Hansen v. Rothaus</i> , 107 Wn.2d 468, 473, 730 P.2d 662 (1986).....	8

<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 546, 555-56 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006).	3
<i>Hofreiter v. Schwabland</i> , 72 Wn. 314, 130 P. 364 (1913).	12
<i>Holland v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wash.App. 533, 538, 954 P.2d 290 (1998).	6
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 8, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).	3
<i>In re Estate of Wilson</i> , 50 Wn.2d 840, 315 P.2d 287 (1957).	10
<i>In re Guardianship of Hays</i> , 176 Wash. App. 1009 (2013).	4
<i>In re Marriage of Landry</i> , 103 Wash.2d 807, 809–10, 699 P.2d 214 (1985).	14
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 47, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997) (citing <i>State v. Rundquist</i> , 79 Wn.App. 786, 793, 905 P.2d 922 (1995)).	5
<i>Joy v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 170 Wash.App. 614, 629, 285 P.3d 187 (2012), review denied, 176 Wash.2d 1021, 297 P.3d 708 (2013).	6
<i>Keever Assocs., Inc. v. Randall</i> , 129 Wn. App. 733, 737, 119 P.3d 926 (2005).	3
<i>Kirbv v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 469-70, 98 P.3d 827 (2004) (quoting <i>Mollov v. City of Bellevue</i> , 71 Wn. App. 382, 385, 859 P.2d 613 (1993)).	6
<i>Lange v. Town of Woodway</i> , 79 Wash.2d 45, 49, 483 P.2d 116 (1971).	9, 10
<i>Lewis</i> , 93 Wash.2d at 84, 605 P.2d 1265.	14
<i>Lindblom v. Johnston</i> (1916) 92 Wash. 171, 158 P. 972.	14
<i>Lord v. Wapato Irr. Co.</i> , 81 Wn. 561, 583, 142 P. 1172 (1914).	10
<i>Mason v. Mortgage Am., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 842, 853, 792 P.2d 142 (1990).	4

<i>Matson v. Weidenkopf</i> , 101 Wn. App. 472, 485, 3 P.3d 805 (2000) (citing <i>Hansen v. Rothaus</i> , 107 Wn.2d 468, 473, 730 P.2d 662 (1986).....	8
<i>McKown v. Driver</i> , 54 Wn.2d 46, 337 P.2d 1068 (1959).....	10
<i>Merchant</i> , 38 Wash.App. at 858, 690 P.2d 1192.....	7
<i>Mollov v. City of Bellevue</i> , 71 Wn. App. 382, 385, 859 P.2d 613 (1993)....	6
<i>Mortimer v. Dirks</i> 57 Wash. 402, 107 P. 184 (1910). ....	15
<i>Owners v. Plateau</i> , 139 Wn. App. 743, 752 n.1 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007).....	4
<i>Pac. Nw. Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Seauim</i> , 158 Wn.2d 342, 352, 144 P.3d 276 (2006). ....	6
<i>Potter v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn. 2d 67, 78 (2008). ....	7, 8
<i>Potts v. Laos</i> (1948) 31 Wash. 2d 889, 200 P.2d 505.....	5
<i>Rekhter v. State</i> , 323 P.3d 1036, 1045 (Wash. 2014). ....	10
<i>Rettinger v. Bresnahan</i> (1953) 42 Wash.2d 631, 257 P.2d 633. ....	5
<i>Rice v. Janovich</i> ,109 Wash.2d 48, 61–62, 742 P.2d 1230 (1987).....	9, 10
<i>Sherry v. Fin. Indem. Co.</i> , 160 Wash.2d 611, 621–22, 160 P.3d 31 (2007).10	
<i>Shoemake v. Ferrer</i> , 168 Wn. 2d 193, 198 (Wash. 2010). ....	3, 8
<i>Skimming v. Boxer</i> , 119 Wash.App. 748, 756–57, 82 P.3d 707, review denied, 152 Wash.2d 1016, 101 P.3d 108 (2004).....	15
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 107 Wn.2d 611, 620, 732 P.2d 149 (1987).....	7
<i>State v. Adamski</i> , 111 Wash.2d 574, 761 P.2d 621 (1988).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	4
<i>State v. Rundquist</i> , 79 Wn.App. 786, 793, 905 P.2d 922 (1995).....	5

<i>Stiles v. Kearney</i> , 168 Wash. App. 250, 267, 277 P.3d (2012). .....	16
<i>Sunny Side Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 879-80, 73 P.3d 369 (2003). .....	4
<i>Tiger Oil Corp. v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 88 Wash.App. 925, 938, 946 P.2d 1235 (1997).....	15
<i>Valente v. Bailey</i> , 74 Wash.2d 857, 858, 447 P.2d 589 (1968). .....	5
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 168 Wash.App. 162, 187, 275 P.3d 1200 (2012).6	
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Tacoma-Pierce County Health Dep't</i> , 123 Wn. App. 59, 65, 96 P.3d 460 (2004). .....	3
<i>Willis T. Batcheller, Inc. v. Welden Constr. Co.</i> , 9 Wn.2d 392, 115 P.2d 696 (1941).....	10
<i>Womack v. Von Rardon</i> , 133 Wn. App. 254, 263, 135 P.3d 542 (2006) (citing <i>Fisher Props., Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 826, 843, 726 P.2d 8 (1986)). .....	2

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 4.84.030. ....	15
RCW 4.84.185. ....	16

**Court Rules**

CR 8(a).....	6
ER 403. ....	15
RAP 10.3(a)(5). ....	2
RAP 18.1.....	16
